benefits stemming from reduced presenteeism, there still
is a return on investment of almost 5 euros.

DISCUSSION
Main findings
The primary aim of the study was to conduct a cost-ben-
efit analysis from the employer’s perspective by consider-
ing the balance of the costs of a preventive intervention
and the cost offsets stemming from improved producti-
vity. Net-benefits were 651 euros per nurse and were sta-
tistically significant at p = 0.008. In other words, the pay-
out is 11 euros per one euro invested. It is worth noting
that the cost offsets occur within 6 months post interven-
tion, thus representing a favorable business case from
an employer’s perspective where the initial investments
are more than recouped within a short period of time.
The main conclusion that offering the intervention offers
good value for money from the employer’s perspective
remains intact when confining the analysis to the changes
in absenteeism and ignoring any benefits due to reduced
presenteeism.

Table 4. Base-case and sensitivity analyses

Variable OP group
[euro]

CTR group
[euro]

DIFF
(OP–CTR)

[euro]

Net-benefits
(B–C)
[euro]

Cost-benefit
ratio
(C/B)
[euro]

Return on
investment

(B/C)
[euro]

Base-case
costs (C) 89 25 64
benefits (B) 635 –80 715 651 0.09 11

Sensitivity analysis
–10% OP benefit 571 –80 651 587 0.11 10
–20% OP benefit 508 –80 588 524 0.11 9
–30% OP benefit 444 –80 525 461 0.12 8
–presenteeism 426 118 308 244 0.21 5

Abbreviations as in Figure 1.

O R I G I N A L  P A P E R   C. NOBEN ET AL.

IJOMEH 2015;28(5)898

Thirdly, some potential impacts of the intervention were
not assessed, such as the costs of staff turnover and the spill-
over effects of absenteeism by 1 nurse on the workload of
her colleagues. As to staff turnover, the data indicate that
turnover intention was reduced from 27 nurses at t0 down
to 10 nurses at t2 in the OP condition. In the CTR condition
these were 22 and 14, respectively. This data suggests that
the OP intervention may have additional favorable effects
on staff turnover, but these were not quantifiable in terms
of actual changes in staff turnover. As a consequence, we